Accounting Standards Adopted During the Fiscal Year
Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted certain IFRS standards and amendments. As required by IAS 34 Interim
Financial Reporting and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the nature and the effect of these
changes are disclosed below:

Revenue Recognition

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers using the modified
retrospective approach where prior periods are not restated. IFRS 15 specifies the accounting treatment for all revenue arising from

 MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | Q2 2018 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

7

contracts with customers, unless the contracts are within the scope of other IFRS standards. Refer to the Interim Report to
Shareholders for the First Quarter Ended March 31, 2018 Note 2(b) for the initial impact of adoption.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of earnings for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018 is
as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2018

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting
IFRS 15

As reported on the
consolidated

financial statements
Sales $ 943,686 $ (34,442) $ 909,244
Cost of goods sold $ 801,378 $ (31,392) $ 769,986
Gross margin $ 142,308 $ (3,050) $ 139,258
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 92,418 $ (3,183) $ 89,235
Net earnings $ 34,792 $ 133 $ 34,925

Six months ended June 30, 2018

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting
IFRS 15

As reported on the
consolidated

financial statements
Sales $ 1,790,802 $ (64,049) $ 1,726,753
Cost of goods sold $ 1,516,991 $ (61,665) $ 1,455,326
Gross margin $ 273,811 $ (2,384) $ 271,427
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 177,896 $ (2,479) $ 175,417
Net earnings $ 62,748 $ 95 $ 62,843

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet as at June 30, 2018 is as follows:

June 30, 2018

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting
IFRS 15

As reported on the
consolidated

financial statements
Inventories $ 317,365 $ 8,017 $ 325,382
Deferred tax liability $ 105,255 $ (780) $ 104,475
Other current liabilities $ 35,551 $ 11,091 $ 46,642
Retained earnings $ 1,240,006 $ (2,294) $ 1,237,712

IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, the consolidated statements of
changes in total equity, and the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Revenue recognized during the three months ended June 30, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at March 31, 2018
was $11.1 million.

Revenue recognized during the six months ended June 30, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at January 1, 2018 was
$11.1 million.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments:

[…]

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on July 25, 2018.

(b) Accounting Standards Adopted During the Fiscal Year
Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted certain IFRS standards and amendments. As required by IAS 34 Interim
Financial Reporting and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the nature and the effect of these
changes are disclosed below:

Revenue Recognition

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers using the modified
retrospective approach where prior periods are not restated. IFRS 15 specifies the accounting treatment for all revenue arising from
contracts with customers, unless the contracts are within the scope of other IFRS standards. Refer to the Interim Report to
Shareholders for the First Quarter Ended March 31, 2018 Note 2(b) for the initial impact of adoption.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of earnings for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018 is
as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2018

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting
IFRS 15

As reported on the
consolidated

financial statements
Sales $ 943,686 $ (34,442) $ 909,244
Cost of goods sold $ 801,378 $ (31,392) $ 769,986
Gross margin $ 142,308 $ (3,050) $ 139,258
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 92,418 $ (3,183) $ 89,235
Net earnings $ 34,792 $ 133 $ 34,925

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | Q2 2018 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

19

Six months ended June 30, 2018

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting
IFRS 15

As reported on the
consolidated

financial statements
Sales $ 1,790,802 $ (64,049) $ 1,726,753
Cost of goods sold $ 1,516,991 $ (61,665) $ 1,455,326
Gross margin $ 273,811 $ (2,384) $ 271,427
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 177,896 $ (2,479) $ 175,417
Net earnings $ 62,748 $ 95 $ 62,843

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet as at June 30, 2018 is as follows:

June 30, 2018

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting
IFRS 15

As reported on the
consolidated

financial statements
Inventories $ 317,365 $ 8,017 $ 325,382
Deferred tax liability $ 105,255 $ (780) $ 104,475
Other current liabilities $ 35,551 $ 11,091 $ 46,642
Retained earnings $ 1,240,006 $ (2,294) $ 1,237,712

IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, the consolidated statements of
changes in total equity, and the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Revenue recognized during the three months ended June 30, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at March 31, 2018
was $11.1 million.

Revenue recognized during the six months ended June 30, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at January 1, 2018 was
$11.1 million.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: